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November 1, 2012

Craig and Audrey Takamine
1163 Oihana Street

Hilo, Hl 96720

Dear Mr. & Ms. Takamine:

SUBJECT:  VARIANCE DECISION VAR-12-000090

Applicants: CRAIG AND AUDREY TAKAMINE
Owners: CRAIG AND AUDREY TAKAMINE
Request: Variance from Chapter 23, Subdivisions, Article 6, Division 2,

Improvements Required (Water System)
Tax Map Key: 2-4-009:045 (SUB-12-001157)

Upo'n review of your variance application, the Planning Director certifies the approval of Variance VAR-12-
000090 subject to variance conditions. The variance grants relief for SUB-12-001157 from constructing -

minimum County dedicable water supply system improvements required by Hawai'i County Code (HCC),
Chapter 23 (Subdivisions).

The variance is from the proposed subdivision’s minimum requirements pursuant to HCC, Chapter 23
(Subdivisions), Article 6, Division 2, Improvements Required, Section 23-84, Water Supply, (1)(2).

BACKGROUND

1. Location. The referenced TMK property, Lot 8, a portion of Lot 511-B of Waidkea Homesteads, First
Series, being also a portion of Grant 8941, containing approximately 1.75 acres, is situated in Waiakea,
South Hilo, Hawai'i.

2. Land Use Designations. The subject property is zoned Residential-Single Family - fifteen (15)
thousand square feet minimum building site area (RS-15) by the County and designated Urban (U) by
the State Land Use Commission (LUC).
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3.  Subdivision Request/PPM. Subdivision application SUB-12-001157 was submitted to subdivide the
subject TMK property into 2 lots. Further action on the subdivision application has been deferred
pursuant to letter dated March 22, 2012 in the subdivision file.

4.  Variance Application. The variance request from water supply improvements was acknowledged by
Planning Department letter dated September 12, 2012. This variance application includes background
history and circumstances and information regarding the pending subdivision application.

5. Variance Application (VAR-12-000084)-Agency Comments and Requirements.

a. The State of Hawai'i-Department of Health (DOH): see attached memorandum dated September 12,
2012,

b. The County of Hawai'i Fire Department (HFD): see attached memorandum dated September 18,
2012.

c. The Department of Water Supply (DWS): see attached memorandum dated October 15, 2012.

6.  Notice to Surrounding Owners/Posted Sign. The applicant submitted an affidavit dated August 27,
2012 regarding the posting of a public notification sign on the subject property pursuant to Section
23-17(c) of the Hawai'i County Code (HCC). Pictures of the posted sign were also submitted. A second
affidavit dated September 5, 2012 and mailing verification forms indicate that a first notice of the
application was sent to the surrounding property owners as required by Section 23-17(a). A third
affidavit dated September 24, 2012 and mailing verification forms indicate that the required second
notice to surrounding property owners was mailed on September 19, 2012.

7.  Comments from Surrounding Property Owners or Public. No other agency comments were
solicited and none were received. No written objections to this application were received from the
surrounding property owners or the public.

INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE SUBDIVISION CODE

Water Supply. The Subdivision Code requires that all new subdivisions have a dedicable water system
meeting with the minimum requirements of the DWS.

The intent and purpose of requiring a dedicable water system for and within the proposed subdivision is to
assure that adequate water is available for human consumption and fire protection. This would require the
extension of approximately 700 feet of 6-inch waterline and installation of a minimum of one fire hydrant.
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ALTERNATIVES/SPECIAL AND UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES

Water Variance. The first alternative would be to design, drill and develop private wells and install the
necessary dedicable water system improvements in accordance with DWS standards.

The cost to construct additional dedicable water supply improvements in accordance with DWS standards, or
an alternative private water system meeting DWS standards for the lots of the pending 2-lot subdivision, would
be putting excessive demands upon the applicant when a more reasonable alternative can be allowed.

A reasonable alternative would be to drill a singe well and appurtenant pump and distribution |mprovements
with sufficient capacity to service the additional lot within the subdivision.

Therefore, given the circumstances cited by the applicant, the request for a variance from the dedicable water
supply requirements of the Subdivision Code, at this time, would be consistent with the general purpose of the:
zoning district and the intents and purposes of the Zoning Code, Subdivision Code and the County General
Plan. Furthermore, it is felt that this variance will not be materially detrimental to the public's welfare and will
not cause substantial adverse impact to the area's character and to adjoining properties.

DETERMINATION-VARIANCE CONDITIONS

The variance requested is to permit the proposed 2-lot subdivision of the subject TMK property without
providing additional dedicable water system improvements meeting DWS standards is hereby approved
subject to the following variance conditions:

1. The applicant, owners, their assigns, or successors shall be responsible for complying with all stated
conditions of approval.

2. Should the Council adopt a Unified Impact Fees Ordinance setting forth criteria for the imposition of
exactions or the assessment of impact fees, conditions included herein shall be credited towards the
requirements of the Unified Impact Fees Ordinance.

3. The owners, their assigns, or successors shall file a written agreement document with the Planning
Department within one (1) year from the issuance of tentative subdivision approval. This written
agreement shall contain deed language, being covenants, conditions, and restrictions affecting the lots
created by the proposed subdivision which is not serviced by a County dedicable public water system.
The agreement shall be duly recorded at the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawai'i by the
Planning Depariment at the cost and expense of the owners.
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In the event that there are any amendments or changes to the subdivision after the agreement s signed,
the applicant shall be responsible for informing the County Planning Department of such amendments or
changes so that the agreement can be amended concomitantly. Further, the recorded agreement shall
be binding upon the owner(s), their successors or assigns and shall be incorporated as an exhibit and
made part of each agreement of sale, deed, lease, or similar documents affecting the titie of the existing
property or approved subdivided lots.

4. The subdivider and all grantees, successors, and assigns acknowledge that the parcels were created
by a variance from the normal subdivision requirements of Hawai'i County, and that there are no special
or unusual circumstances applying to the property which deprive the owners of substantial property
rights or to a degree which obviously interferes with the best use or manner of development of the
properties, and hence, no grounds exist or will exist for a variance from the Subdivision Code to permit .
further subdivision of the properties, and that changes in the owners' personal or financial situation after
acquiring the properties also will not constitute grounds for a variance from the Subdivision Code to
permit further subdivision of the properties.

5. WATER VARIANCE.

a. The owners, grantees, successors, and assigns agree and accept the fact that a County dedicable

public water system will not be extended to further serve the lots within proposed subdivision
SUB-12-001157.

b. The owners, grantees, successors, and assigns agree and accept the fact that the County will not
bear the responsibility of supplying additional public water to the proposed lots. No further
subdivision of the lots created will be permitted unless County dedicable public water system
requirements and other requirements of HCC Chapter 23, Subdivisions, are met.

c¢. No condominium property regime will be allowed on any lot created.

d. No Planning Department Ohana Dwelling Unit Permit nor building permit shall be issued for an
Ohana Dwelling to be constructed upon Lot 8-A.

e. Each existing and future permitted dwelling shall be provided with a minimum 3,000 gallon water
storage capacity dedicated for fire fighting and emergency purposes. The location and capacity of
the emergency water supply system, including the necessary compatible connector system, shall be
as specified by the HFD in the memorandum attached to this permit for reference. The HFD also
advises, as a precautionary measure for other uninhabited structures, that consideration be given to
the provision of a similar water storage system for fire fighting and emergency purposes.
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f. Inthe event that the County notifies the owner(s) of the lot(s) created that the County water system
has been upgraded or an improvement district initiated to enable service to these lots, the owner(s)
of lot(s) shall participate in such improvement district or shall pay their pro-rata share of the upgrade
and installation of laterals, as determined by the DWS.

6.  The pending subdivision application’s (SUB-12-001157) final plat map shall meet all the requirements of
the Hawai'i County Zoning Code and the Subdivision Code not covered by this variance.

7. The subdivider, owner(s), their assigns or successors shall pay any outstanding real property taxes and

comply with -all other applicable State statutes and County ordinances pertaining to building -
improvements and land use. : :

Should any of the foregoing stated conditions not be complied with, the Planning Director may proceed to
declare this Variance Permit null and void.

i 5N

BJ LETIHEAD TODD
Planning Director

JRH:mad
P:\Admin Permits Division\Variance\2012\VAR-12-000090Takamine\APVL.doc

Enclosures: Agency Comments

XC: DWS-Engineering Branch
HFD
SUB-12-001157

Jason Knable
P.O. Box 701
Hilo, HI 96721
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September 18, 2012 1

W

T0: BJ LEITHEAD TODD, PLANNING DIRECTOR ';’

FROM: DARREN J. ROSARIO, FIRE CHIEF

SUBJECY: VARIANCE APPLICATION (VAR 12-000090)
APPLICANT/OWNER: CRAIG AND AUDREY TAKAMINE
REQUEST: VARIANCE FROM CHAPTER 23, SUBDIVISIONS, ARTICLE 6,
DIVISION 2, IMPROVEMENTS REQUIRED (WATER SYSTEM)
TAX MAP KEY: 2-4-009:45 (SUB 12-001157)

In regards to the sbove-mentioned Variance application, the following shall bs in accordance:
NFPA L UNIYORM FIRE CODE, 2006 EDITION

Note: NFPA 1, Hawai'i State Fire Code with County amendments. Courdy amendmenis are
identified with a preceding “C~" of the reference code.

Chapter 18 Fire Department Access and Water Supply

18.1 General. Fire department access and water supplies shall comply with this chapter.

For occupancies of an especially bazardous nature, or where special hazards exist in addition to
the nomal hazard of the occupancy, or where access for fire apparatus is unduly difficult, or
arens where there is an inadocuate fire flow, or inedequate fire hydrant spacing, and the AHJ may
require additional safeguards including, but not Jimited to, additional fire appliance units, more
than one type of appliance, or special systems suitable for the protection of the hazard involved,
18.1.1 Plans.

13.1.1.1 Fire Apparatus Access. Plans for fire apperatus access roads shall be submitted to the
fire department for review and approval prior 10 construction.

18.1.1.2 Fire Hydrant Systems. Plans and specifications for fire hydrant systems shall be
submitied 1o the fire department for review and approval prior to construction.

081357
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STATE OF HAWAN
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
P.0.BOX 918
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 19, 2012

TO: Bobby Jean Leithead Todd

Planning Director, County of Hawaii

FROM: Newton Inouye nt
District Environmental Health Program Chief

SUBJECT:  VARIANCE APPLICATION-VAR 12-000090
Applicant: CRAIG AND AUDREY TAKAMINE
Owner: CRAIG AND AUDREY TAKAMINE
Request: Variance from Chapter 23, Subdivisions, Article 6,
Division 2, Improvements Required (Water System)
14 1

'I'hedevelopmmtufanewpotablewatumcc:sng:ﬂamdbyomDnnhngWataBmch(PlL
586-4258) in Honolulu. The reference Administrative Rules is Chapter 20, Potable Water
Systems, Title 11, Department of Health, State of Hawaii.

We m-ommend that you nvxew all of the Sund.lrd Commems on our websne.
/ 3

v atal SESED
q)ecxﬁcally apphcable o 1.Inx project should be adhn'ed .

The same website also features a Healthy Commumity Design Smart Growth Checktist
(Checklist) created by Built Environment Working Group (BEWG) of the Hawaii State
Department of Health. 'IheBEWGteeommendsthatsmamdcoumyplmnmgdwamnmts
developers, planners, engineers and other interested pams apply the healthy built environment
principles in the Checklist whenever they plan or review new developments or redevelopments
projects. We also ask you to share this list with others to increase community awareness on
healthy community design.

WORD: VAR, 12-000090-2mmy

081153

| |
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ll.JJ.MWinn&edepummmdsmotbeinmﬂedduetobwbnonpmpmy,
W,wmmbwgorommmmmmmu -
suthorized to require additional fire protection features.

18.2.3.2 Access to Building.

18.2.?.2.1 Aﬁredthmmmdahllmaﬂwwi:hhhsoﬁ(lswofnlemone
exterior door that can be opened from the outside and that provided acoess to the intesior of the

18.2.3.2.1.1 When buildings are protected throughout with an approved antomatic sprinkier
system that is installed in accordance with NFPA 13, NFPA 13D, or NFPA 13R, the distance in
18,2.3.2.2 shall be permitted to be increased to 300 foet.

18.2.3.2:1Fiadcpmmmnduhﬂbepmvidedwahﬂmuyporﬁmofﬂuﬁd&yor
myponnnofmmamwaﬂoﬂbﬁuﬂmyoﬂhewﬂin;iIocntedmtmorcthm 150 £ (46
) fram fire department acoess roads &s measured by an approved route around the extecior of
the building or facility,

18.2.3.2.31 When buildings are protected throughout with an approved atomatic sprinkier
gystem that is installed in accordance with NFPA 13, NFPA 13D, or NFPA 13R, the distance in
18.2.3.2.7 shall be permitted to be increased to 450 fi (137 m).

ll&!dMIlﬁykAcmMMomMomﬂredmmmdeepmﬁded
whmi?d&an@qedhyﬂumﬂmme-bynﬁngkmdwuﬁbewedbyvﬁch
congestion, condition of terrain, climatic conditions, or other factors that coul Limit access,

18.2.3.4 Specifications.
18.2.3.4.1 Dimensions.

C~18.2.34.11 FDARshﬂhwanWWhofmhﬁmMﬂhmmvd
turn sround ares if the FDAR exceeds 150 feet, Exzeption: FDAR for one and two fxmily
dwellings shall have an unobstructed width of not leas than 15 feet, with an area of not Jees than
Eﬁu}vﬂbwmlmﬁuoﬂhembebgmhmwdmmmdmm
be provided if the FDAR exceeds 250 feet.

©~ 13.2.3.4.1.2 FDAR shall have an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less then 138 6 in.
€~ 18.2.3.4.1.2.1 Vertical cloarances may be increased or reduced by the AHJ, provided such

ixmwmdueﬁondoenotinpdrmbyﬂnhmmdmmved i

BIJ Leithead Todd
September 18, 2012
Page2

Ovl&LlJ.lﬁnHyMuedemi:ﬁomNommﬁudp.mliqu
myerhy&unmhﬁmdlpumﬂmmpmﬁsﬁm«apmnﬁmﬂnmm

i mny&nwmagomsdgnmmgsym
Mnmaﬁhmﬁqmdmnwofhydmwwwfmmam
personnel.

18.2 Fire Department Access.
lmFmdmnmmmdﬁeWMmadsﬂuﬂbepmﬁdadmdmimd
in accordance with Section 18.2,

18.2.2* Access te Structures or Areas.

llJJ.lAeu-Box(u).mAlﬂdnﬂhwthemﬂymmtﬁmnawm-baf(a)mbe
Mhnm&hlﬁmw@mmawﬁﬁam«mudﬁmm
of security.

18.222 Access to Gated Subdivisions or Developments. The AHJ shall have the authority to
mqﬁeﬁemmmumiadwmmb&viﬁmw&vdmﬁmghhm
of an approved device or system.
1m3mmmmWamof-mmmqum
depmunmasspeciﬁedinl!.2.2.lotl!.2.2.2.slnllnoﬁfym=ABlemthemu
modified in a manner that could prevent fire department acoess.

18.2.3 Fire Departmsent Access Roads.
18.23.1 Required Access.

1&2.3.1.1Appmwdﬁndepummtmmndsdpllbemvidedhemy&ﬁﬁty,bdmm
portian of a building hereafizr constructed or rélocated.

lmu%emmmmudadﬂlemsiudmdmysﬁmlmpuﬁmmm
or a combination thereof.

182.3.1.3* Whea not more than two one- and two-family dwellings m carports,
sheds, agricultoral buildings, and detached buildings or structures (3T’ orlc;um
Mﬂnuqukmdlsﬂ.lm@l.WZIMbepmiuedwhliﬁedbyh
AHY. .
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lmA.&stedepummmmldswnwmlomdmebepmvﬂed with curb
cuts extending at least 2 #t (0.61 m) beyond each edge of the fire lane,

lau.t.vrmcmmmmdmofmm;mube
dpproved the AHJ,

18.2.25 Marking of Fire Apparatas Access Road.

18.2.3.5.1 Where required by the AHJ, approved signs or other approved notices shall be
mvidedmdmﬁmahwdmiduﬂifyﬁmdep«mmmdwrmmmuwowmﬁon
thereof of both,

18.2.3.5.2 A marked fire apparatus access road shall also be known as & fire lane.
iM'Wum-mCmmmewmd.

18.2.4.1 General.

18.2.4.1.1 Ihemp&edwihhofl&edqmmmmadshnmtbeminmy
wanner, inchuding by the parking of vehicles.

18.2.4,1.2 Minimmm required widths and cl es established under 18.2.3.4 shall be maintained
ut all times.

ll.ll.l.z'hﬁﬁdmmdmmshﬂbemdhamnﬁﬂmdoumwor
Mmﬁi&yﬁr&edmm

18.24.14 Bmmmwmmammmmmmm
batrices in accordance with 18,2.4.2.1 shall not be obstructed by packed vehicles.

18.2.4.2 Chosure of Accessways.

18.2.4.2.1 mwmummnmmmmmofmu
omawmbrdmdummmm,modummmtwudmpubhm
alleys, or highways.

IKMZJMWmmbMMMmhmmMm.
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18.2.34.122 Vaﬁwmmmwmwmmwm arenot
adequate to accommodate fire apparates,

C~ 182342 Serface. F'redep.mmmuhmhmesdunbed«wm
maintained to support the imposed loads (25 Tons) of the fire apperatus. Such FDAR and shall be
comprised of an all-weather driving surface.

18.2.3.4.3 Turning Radius.

C~ 18.2.3.4.3.1 Fire department acoess roads shall have & minimum inside tarning radius of 30
feet, and a minimum ovtside turning mdius of 60 foet.

llJ.S.lS.ﬂ\nnhﬁredepm-wa:mdMthrﬁnimmmdwm

lSJSAADudEId&Dﬁd«ﬂﬁcdepmmmhmoﬂSOﬂ(%m)inhgm
shanbo;lvvidedwiﬂ:q:pmvedpmvisionsﬁ)rtheﬁeappmmmmmd.

18.2.34.5 Bridges.

18.2.3.4.5.1 When a bridge i required to be used as part of a fire department access road, it shall
bewnﬂrwzduﬂmﬁlahdhlmdmw‘lhwmymﬁm

l&uﬁlmwmwdﬁwﬁraﬁvswmwmmwb&ﬁ
fire apparatus.

18.2.3.4.5.3 Vehicle boad Enisshlbemednbommmmhﬂpwhemnhdbym
AHJ.

18.2.3.4.6 Grade.

c~1u34.axmmmmmmmmmuhnmmu
mhwmdlsmﬁrmarﬁoahmofhmm-
Fhmwaddwmmaﬁehydmmormwwn,ﬂum
yadimofmehuu(s)dnllmtemeedmpum

mﬂ'mmﬁwmmebrmymofﬁammmm
sballmexoaedlﬂdmpinZOﬂ(o.Sm&opinGm)orﬂndaipliﬁatbuofﬁeh
pr of the fire dep ment, and shall be subject to approval by the AHY.
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lﬂ&hﬁmw«m&wﬂbuﬁwwhmmmmAzs
or county requirements as determined by the AHJ.

18.3.6 Where required by the AHJ, fire hydrants subject to velricular damage chall be protected
\nﬁahatedwihi;apublicrignofwny.

1&3-7TheA}Us‘mnbemtiﬁedwbmcv:mﬁehydnmiphoedomofmineorrunmdm
sarvice, Ownqsofprivncpmputymuhedmhwlvdrmmnmimhhydrmmrdsof
approval, testing, and maintenance, hmdmmmmwmwmqu.
Rmr&ﬂnﬂbemdeawbbbbruviwhyﬂcﬂlupmquﬁ.

ﬁ-lls.lMininnmwatamwlyixb\ﬁuinpthudomtmthemhimmComywne
Randards:

Buikdings up to 2000 square fiet, shall have a mininnum of 3,000 gallons of water available for
Firefighting.
BuﬂdhplﬂOldOOOsqmﬁn,MhnanﬁnmmofG.OOOyﬂomofmwlﬂdkbr
Firefighting.
Bnildings,3001-mNmu,thlmhhmoflz,OOOganomofwmavaﬂ-bhm
Firelighting,
BMM«M@NW&.MM&MMWMM&W

roquirenents,

mnoqwmmwmmmwummofmmw
the minimum water supply.

Oomddbtﬂdhgsmq\iﬁnaumhﬁmmﬁemwofzoowmpudanmmomm
mwm&mw«mmhﬁm

?WWMwMMWmemm.smm
of this code.

NOTE:hmtwamwmmbﬁzuﬂuamdwnmmpplyfor

Wmmmmmmefohwh;mmh:

(l)hdmnhdcwmmﬂ:inudfmbothdomﬁnmmmm,mm for
domakmd-ﬂmthmpﬁhofbﬁngmmmemmﬁr&eﬁm

BJ Leithead Todd
September 18, 2012
Page 6

llummmkmmmwmdmhwbmcbudmdomuﬂdhhm
praai:edbyl&l&llﬂnnmtbeuapmednponmuodmubm'mdbyﬁnomnd
the AHJ,

182424 Publicoﬁicuuctivgwih‘nd:eh-seope of duty shall be permitted to access restricted
property identified in 18.2.4.2.1.

18.2.4.2.5 Locks, gates, doors, barricades, chains, ench s, Signs, tags, or scals that have been
mehwawhmmmhmlehmmm
dsuoynd.mmdwith,aoﬂnw’-evmdﬁndhmymm

183 Water Supplies and Fire Hydrants

lﬂJ.l'Awmqsuyplymvdbthmty.eq)dwhofnppmﬂnm@idhﬁowix
mmmummwmmmmmamum
thuwimhumﬂuwmkmd,ormvdmmwkﬁnhwmy. ‘When any postion of the
ﬁd&yahﬁirg'shmoflsoﬁu(ﬁmmm.mmmlhw
mmad,umuredbymlmwdmﬁemmdtheeﬂuhrofhﬁdﬂyorhﬁhﬁgm—
ﬂehhﬁmwmmofamhmwhmwﬂdlhwm
required by the AHJ. For on-site fire hydrant requirements see section 18.3.3.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Whnﬁﬂﬁuorhidhg,orwﬂbuhwﬁmmwymemdwﬁm
mvdwmm-ﬁeﬁreqﬁthsymrhemvﬁouofmﬁml&llmybem&&d
by the AHJ.

2, Whnmmpplqummtbehunedduetomgwyoroﬁn
Wmmmmmmnﬂmumhmmua
amended in the code.

3. Whmﬂuemmtmrethmtwodwdhp,ortwopﬁmmmmm
agricultural. Occupanicies, the requirements of section 18.3.1 may be modified by AHJ.

18.3.2* Where no adoquate or relisble water distribution system exists, spproved reservoirs,
mmwm&ewmmmmmmmmm
ofpoviﬁglhereqniedﬁaﬂowmbepmiud.

lssa'mbenimnnntandtypeofﬁahy&muwwmammlyqﬂeof
Mhmdhhwﬂ&mvﬂedonnﬁewmmdonmu'eoﬂh
m«hmhmdmwihmewhemymmﬁm

usamﬂmmmm&mwdmumhmumwﬂz
fire department.
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greater than 2000square feet, but less than 3000 square foet and meets the
nﬁinmmFieDepmAuauRoadraquimdndmmhFie
DepmmemConmetionmylusinm-sedto50()liat:(w

(S)Fmbtﬂ&nywhbmmvedmmkminkhmmthemimm
supply required may be modified.

Ifﬂmmmyqua&ommdigthmmmpmm the Fire Prevention Buresu
at (208) 932.2912,

JoRTos

DARREN J, ROSARIO
Fire Chiof

RP/ke

{1} Agricokurat baidings, sarmge swds, st shade Bommes with o condbethls -~ -, oL T . L=
equipment ]
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a)ldillilnmpipedinnusiusﬁbmthewuumpplymﬂnFRDepm
Connection 4PDC)Mbe.sﬁ>nows:

@

(3) The Fire Department Connection (FDC) sball:
{2) be made of galvanized steck;
(b)hyengﬂulvﬂvewith—lﬂMNlimﬂStmdudThudmh

fitting and cap;
{c) be Jocated betwean 8 £ and 16 & from the Pire department access.
The location shall be approved by the AHJ;
(d)mummmumunmmmmasmm
hﬂ:m”wdﬁmﬂnmofﬁemcmﬁu;
(e)hmﬁe@hofwmmmw
stamped plans may be required;
(£) not be located more than 150 feet of the most remote part, but not less
than 20 foet, of the structure being protected;

Mmmtmhm
(S)hspecﬁmlﬂmnmhlhhmmm&ﬁ.
(S)Mowwoth-eeoﬂhmpatyhlbemkﬁrmiuhhgmem

level, quality, and apportenances of the system. _

EXCEPTIONS TO SECTION 18.3.8:

or storage. . . R ) _
42) Boilings lcss than 300 square foet iu side thet meets the minkoom Fie — - - - -
Access Road requirements.

VR - 30T R x@h‘ﬂﬂm WW! RN AT B

ganages 800 to 2000 square fiet in size, and moets the minkanm Fire .
Wmmwmmwmmw
Congection may be increased to 1000 foet.

(4)Foroneandtwo&ﬂydwdhgx,tgimhnlhﬁﬂimndmngem



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY + COUNTY OF HAWAI'I
345 KEKDANAO'A STREET, SUITE 20 = HILO. HAWAI' 96720 »
TELEPHONE (808) 9€1-8050 » FAX (808) 361-8657 ;

October 15, 2012 .-

W
TO: Ms. BJ Leithead Todd, Director J St
Planning Department Fie Ly
FROM: Quirino Antonio, Jt., Manager-Chief Engineer
SUBJECT:  VARIANCE APPLICATION (VAR 12-000090)
SUBDIVISION AFPLICATION NO. 12-001157
APPLICANT -~ CRAIG AND AUDREY TAKAMINE
TAX MAP KEY 2-4-009:045
We have reviewed the subject application and our and conditions from our June 7, 2012 letter to your

department regarding the subject subdivision application still stand.

Please be informed that the applicant’s proposed use of a private potable water well to serve the additional lot in
the proposed subdivision does not meet our water system standards. However, we have 1o objection to the use
of a private well as our existing water system facilitics will not be affected.

In addition, our water system standards akso require that a minimum of 500 gallons per minute of flow be
available for fire protection and the nearest fire hydrant must be within 300 feet of each lot in the subdivision.
For your information, the nearest existing fire hydrant to the property is located at the intersection of Kahaopea
Street and Santos Lane, approximately 685 feet from proposed Lot §-B and 905 feet from proposed Lot 8-A.

Should there be any questions, you may contact Mr. Finn McCall of our Water Resources and Planning Branch
at 961-8070, extension 255.

Sin yours,

Quirin Antonio, Jr., P.E.
r-Chief Enginecr
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copy - Craig and Audrey Takamine
Jason Knable
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